
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee
Wednesday, 18th December, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman)

Tony Bevis
John Blackall
Paul Clarke

Ruth Fletcher
Jack Saheid

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 3 - 6

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 9th October 2019.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Audit Planning Report 7 - 40

To receive the Audit Planning Report

6.  Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 41 - 56

To receive the Internal Audit – Quaterterly Update Report

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


7.  Risk Management - Quarterly Update 57 - 68

To receive the Risk Management – Quaterterly Update

8.  Annual governance statement 69 - 74

To receive the mid-year update on the progress against the actions contained 
in the Annual Governance statement.

9.  Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators mid year report 75 - 84

To receive the Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators mid-
year report for the current financial year.

10.  Capital Strategy 2020/21 85 - 114

To receive the Capital Strategy 2020/21

11.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

To consider the following exempt or confidential information:

12.  Hop Oast Depot - Cultural Compliance Audit 115 - 118



1

Audit Committee
9 OCTOBER 2019

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall, Paul Clarke, 
Ruth Fletcher and Jack Saheid

Apologies: Councillors: Paul Marshall
Absent: Councillors: Tony Bevis

AAG/16  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th July were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

AAG/17  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

None.

AAG/18  ANNOUNCEMENTS

None.

AAG/19  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018 - 19

The External Audit Assistant Manager presented the Annual Audit Letter with 
the purpose of identifying key issues arising from the 2018/19 audit.  

There were questions around the IASB Conceptual Framework for Financial 
Reporting and around new accounting standard IFRS 16 (Leases).  The auditor 
explained that on the balance sheet, income and expenditure were unlikely to 
alter much but recording of assets and liabilities was likely to alter more.

AAG/20  RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE

The Project Assurance Manager presented the Corporate Risk Register to 
September 2019.  She highlighted the four risks currently considered to be high.  
They were:

 Funding from Government was less generous than assumed in the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.

 Uncertainty in the UK and world economy.
 Increase in costs of homelessness, housing services, recycling and transport.
 Decrease in Rateable Value and potentially backdated refunds to 2010. This 

was a new risk included in the report which was that nationally NHS 
Foundation Trusts and some NHS Trusts have applied for mandatory charitable 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee
9 October 2019

2

relief on their business rates on the basis that they should be treated as 
charities.

The Project Assurance Manager clarified that some of the risks in the report 
had originated as departmental risks.

There was a discussion around the effect that a general election would have on 
finances and the committee felt Brexit would have more of an effect due to 
uncertainty in the economy.  A new risk surrounding this – CRR34 – has been 
identified.

There was a further discussion regarding the likelihood that the Government 
would offset the Council’s parking income against what they gave the Council.

The Chairman requested a comment from the Chief Executive on the new rules 
around data sharing.  The Chief Executive clarified that most of the data the 
Council processed was local data. 

RESOLVED
That the Committee note the report.

AAG/21  RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE - APPENDIX 2

Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED
 
That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Act, by virtue of the paragraph specified against each 
item, and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.

AAG/22  INTERNAL AUDIT AND INTERNAL CONTROL UPDATE REPORT

The Chief Internal Auditor presented Members with the Internal Audit Progress 
Report for quarter 1 for 2019/20. Three audits had been completed. 
An opinion of substantial assurance was given for the Homelessness Reduction 
Act and Print Procurement audits. There were no high or medium priority 
actions to report to the Committee.
An opinion of reasonable assurance was given for the audit of purchase cards. 
Attention was drawn to two particular control weaknesses relating to transaction 

Page 4



Audit Committee
9 October 2019

3

3

approvals and split transactions. Remedial action has been agreed for both 
issues.

The Chief Internal Auditor noted that proactive counter fraud work was ongoing.  
In addition, a new Counter Fraud Strategy and Framework was being written for 
the Council. This document sets out the Council’s commitment to preventing, 
detecting and deterring fraud and corruption to ensure public funds are used for 
their intended purposes.

98% of high and medium agreed actions over a rolling period of 12 months had 
been implemented. The Chief Internal Auditor drew attention to the fact that the 
Senior Leadership Team had recently reviewed how purchase orders were 
dealt with in order to resolve a long-outstanding action.

AAG/23  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 6.48 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Horsham District 
Council
Audit planning report 
Year ended 31 March 2020

December 2019

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



2

Members of the Audit Committee December 2019

Dear Audit Committee Members

Audit planning report

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the 
Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2019/20 audit in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is 
aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the inform
[...]
diness assessment Inherent risk
New risk identified 

this year.
IFRS 16 (leases) applies from 1 April 2020. We will assess the arrangements HDC 
have in place to implement the new standards for the 2020/21 financial year.

Group Accounts Inherent risk
New risk identified 

this year.

The council have indicated that they have formed a wholly owned subsidiary in 
2019/20. The Council will need to provide us an updated group boundary 
assessment to assess whether group accounts are required for 2019/20 

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

P
age 12



7

Overview of our 2019/20 audit strategy 

Audit scope

This Audit Plan covers the work that we plan to perform to provide you with:

▪ Our audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Horsham District Council give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 March 2019 and of the 
income and expenditure for the year then ended; and

▪ Our conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

We will also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO), to the extent and in the form required by them, on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts 
return.

Our audit will also include the mandatory procedures that we are required to perform in accordance with applicable laws and auditing standards.

When planning the audit we take into account several key inputs:

▪ Strategic, operational and financial risks relevant to the financial statements;
▪ Developments in financial reporting and auditing standards;
▪ The quality of systems and processes;
▪ Changes in the business and regulatory environment; and,
▪ Management’s views on all of the above.

By considering these inputs, our audit is focused on the areas that matter and our feedback is more likely to be relevant to the Council.  

Taking the above into account, and as articulated in this audit plan, our professional responsibilities require us to independently assess the risks assoc
[...]
21 financial year and will change:

• How operating leases are recognised (as lessee); and 
• The disclosure requirements for operating leases (as lessee).

The 2020/21 Cipfa Code of practice on local authority accounting has not yet 
been issued. However, the Code requires the disclosure of information relating to 
the impact of an accounting change that will be required by a new accounting 
standard, but one which has not yet been implemented.

We will:
• Assess the authority’s implementation arrangements that should include an 

impact assessment paper setting out the application of the new standard, 
transitional adjustments and planned accounting for 2019/20; and

• Review additional disclosure requirements.

Group Accounts 

The council have indicated that they have formed a wholly owned subsidiary in
2019/20. The Council will need to provide us an updated group boundary
assessment.

The Group boundary assessment should include whether group accounts would
be material to the users of the financial statement from both a qualitative and
quantitative perspective.

Should group accounts be required we will need to provide an update to the
Audit Committee as there are significant accounting and auditing implications.

We will:

• Review the Councils group boundary assessment taking into account both 
qualitative and quantitative perspective set out in the CIPFA guidance 
‘Accounting for collaborations’ 

• If group accounts are required, we will update the Audit Committee on the 
planned audit approach. 

P
age 18



13

Value for Money Risks03 01V
F
M

P
age 19



14

Value for Money

Background

We are required to consider whether the Council has put in place ‘proper arrangements’ to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness on its use of resources. This is known as our value for money conclusion. 

For 2019/20 this is based on the overall evaluation criterion:

“In all significant respects, the audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it took properly 
[...]
0 April 2019.

2 Relevant Policy / Professional Standards

2.1 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors.

2.2 The Council’s Constitution supports the statutory requirements outlined above. 
Financial Procedure Rule 4e 27 states that: “the Chief Finance Officer, as determined 
by the Council, will ensure that the Council has appropriate arrangements in place to 
maintain an adequate and effective internal audit”. The terms of reference for internal 
audit are detailed in the Council’s Internal Audit Charter which is approved and 
reviewed by the Audit Committee.

3       Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 Key audit findings from final reports are summarised in Appendix A.  

3.2 Overall, of the seven formal audits finalised during the quarter, one received an 
opinion of ‘minimal assurance’ (see separate exempt report), three received an 
opinion of ‘partial assurance’ and two received an opinion of ‘reasonable assurance’. 
We did not give an opinion for our review of the Year of Culture as this was 
undertaken part way through the project.

3.3 Formal follow up reviews continue to be carried out for all audits where ‘minimal 
assurance’ opinions have been given and for higher risk areas receiving ‘partial 
assurance’. Progress on action tracking is provided in Section 3 of Appendix A, and 
details of outstanding high and medium actions are provided in Section 3.4.

3.4 Members will recall that flexibility was built into the audit plan to allow resources to 
be directed to any new and emerging risks.  We continue to liaise with departments 
to identify these but would also welcome input from Members. Details of those 
reviews added and removed from the plan so far this year are set out in section 4 of 
Appendix A.

3.5 Progress against our performance targets (
[...]
: 

Level of attack is great.  
Remediation ongoing. 

CRR.18.1 - IT Security Training has 
been rolled out to all staff and the 
IT Security Officer will be reviewing 
this training. 

CRR.18.2 – This work is ongoing. 

CRR.18.3 All work is ongoing. 

CRR.18.4 Patching of devices 
ongoing. 

CRR.18.5 PSN Accreditation 

P
age 66



7

Risk Code & Description Effect Risk 
Owner

 Current Risk 
Matrix Control Action 

Control 
Action 
Owner

 Status Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update

CRR33 TO BE EXEMPTED
Cause:
Compensation claim received from 
L&Q (Landlord of adjacent 
buildings) in relation to new Piries 
Place car park works. 
Risk:
Potential litigation action from 
L&Q in relation to Piries Place car 
park project. Larger sums being 
claimed than anticipated

Financial
Reputation

Barbara 
Childs

CRR.33.1 Claim is being 
investigated by HDC Legal

Sharon 
Evans

November 2019 Update: 

Ongoing.

CRR.34.1 Regularly check 
accounts of key suppliers

Heads of 
Service

CRR.34.2 Check public 
liability insurance of key 
suppliers

Heads of 
Service

CRR.34.3 Ask for key 
suppliers’ business 
continuity plans

Heads of 
Service

CRR34
Cause:
Uncertainty in the UK and World 
economy. Instability and recent 
high profile failures, e.g. Carillion
Risk:
Key contractor failure

Financial Jane 
Eaton

CRR.34.4 Consider whether 
the failure of a key supplier 
needs to go in service 
business continuity plan

Heads of 
Service

November 2019 Update: 

No change to uncertainty.

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to Audit Committee 
19th December 2019 
By the Director of Corporate Resources

INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

Annual Governance Statement  – Review of Action Plan 2019/20

Executive Summary

The annual review of the Council's governance, risk management and internal control 
arrangements has been undertaken to support the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2018/19. This review included information and assurance gat
[...]
ficer sign off of 
decision reports 

Roll out of tracking and sign off through Modern.gov Democratic Services 
Manager

31/03/20
COMPLETED

2 Revenues and Benefits disaster recovery Move of all Horsham and Mid Sussex based 
revenues and benefits systems to Milton Keynes 
Council

Head of Revenues and 
Benefits (LGSS)

30/06/19            
COMPLETED

3 Plan for major power outage in the District Prepare a plan for dealing with this type of 
emergency. 

Well-being/ Community 
Safety Manager

31/10/19 
COMPLETED              

4 Mandatory governance training courses Ensure all mandated governance courses are 
completed by all staff. Extended to 31/05/19 for 
Legal and Elections officers by CE

Identify the courses needed, annual refresh and 
implement a refresh programme, reminders to be 
issued 31/03/20  

Heads of Service

Head of HR & OD

31/05/19  
COMPLETED

 31/05/20                
IN PROGRESS 

5 Review Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
non-implementation in 2015 

Report on the causes of the Governance 
Framework issue reported and improvements to the 
Audit Committee

Director of Corporate 
Resources 

10/04/19
COMPLETED

6 Review of departmental GDPR compliance Quarterly meetings with GDPR/FOI reps.

All Heads of Service to review and update their 
GDPR Assurance Checklist. Checklist to be 
circulated January 2020.

All Heads of Service

All Heads of Service

31/05/19 
COMPLETED

31/03/20                 
IN PROGRESS

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Audit Committee
18 December 2019
By the Director of Corporate Resources
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators mid-year report 
2019/20

Executive Summary

This report covers treasury activity and prudential indicators for the first half of 2019/20. 
During the period the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements and 
the statutory borrowing limit, the Authorised Limit, was not breached. 

At 30 September 2019, the Council had no external debt (£4m at 31 March 2019) and its 
investments totalled £42.9m (£44.6m at 30 September 2018).

During the first half of 2019/20, the Council’s cash balances were invested in accordance 
with the Council’s treasury management strategy. Interest of £0.44m was earned on 
investments at an average return of 2.3% (2.1% full year 2018/19). 

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the treasury management stewardship report at the mid-year 2019/20
ii) Note the mid-year prudential indicators for 2019/20

Reasons for Recommendations

i) This mid-year report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures
ii) This report meets the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice for 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators in Capital Finance.

Background Papers
“Treasury Management Strategy 2019-20” – Audit Committee 12 December 2018 
“Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy to 2022/23” – Cabinet 24 January 
2019

Consultation: Arlingclose Limited. Council’s Treasury management advisors

Wards affected: All           
             
Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant, Technical 01403 215310

Page 75

Agenda Item 9



Background Information

1 Introduction

The purpose of this report

1.1 This report covers treasury management activity and prudential indicators for the 
first half of 2019/20. It meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities.  The Council is required to comply with both Codes through 
Regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. The Code recommends 
that Members are informed of Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.

Background

1.2 In line with the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities the 
Council adopts prudential indicators for each financial year and reports on 
performance relative to those indicators. This requirement is desi
[...]
stered Providers detailed in Appendix B. The investment strategy in 
section 5 pulls together information on commercial property to explicitly show the 
Councils risk management approach in that area. 
  

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:

i) approve this Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching strategy for the 
Council while leaving the full Council to approve the updated capital strategy that 
will accompany the 2020/21 budget to Council.

ii) recommend that the full Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2020/21 and the associated limits and specific indicators included in section 4 
and appendix B of this report.

iii)      recommend that the full Council approve the Investment Strategy for 2020/21 
and the associated limits and specific indicators included in section 5 and 
appendix C of this report.

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



Reasons for Recommendations

i) The Council is required to have regard to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) and Prudential Code which requires the Council to 
approve a Capital strategy, Investment strategy and Treasury Management 
Strategy before the start of each financial year.

ii) The Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) issued 
revised guidance on local authority investments in 2017 that the Council is 
required to have regard to.

Background Paper
 “Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 2023/24” – Cabinet 28 November 2019

Consultation: Arlingclose Limited

Wards affected: All

Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant, Technical, 01403 215310

Page 86



Background Information

1 Introduction

The purpose of this report

1.1 This report covers the requirements of Codes and guidance that the Council 
must, by statue, have regard to. Section 3 gives a high-level overview of:   
 how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activit
[...]
 and grants to 
other bodies enabling them to buy assets. All capital expenditure must be 
financed, either from external sources (government grants and other 
contributions), the Council’s own resources (revenue, reserves and capital 
receipts) or debt (borrowing or leasing). 

3.2 Service managers bid annually in October to include projects in the Council’s 
capital programme. Bids are collated by Finance who calculate the financing cost 
(which can be nil if the project is fully externally financed). The Senior Leadership 
Team appraises all bids based on a comparison of service priorities against 
financing costs and makes recommendations to the informal cabinet.  The final 
capital programme is then presented to Cabinet in January and to Council in 
February each year. 

3.3 The current projected capital programme and financing is shown below. It 
includes current estimates for capital bids for 2020/21 and beyond. The use of 
reserves is in line with the Medium Term Financial Strategy report to the Cabinet 
of 28 November 2019. It will be revised if necessary as the 2020/21 budget 

Page 88



process develops and the final figures appear alongside the Budget in February 
2020 will constitute one of the prudential indicators required by the CIPFA 
Prudential Code. Capital expenditure for 2020/21 includes £3.5m due to a 
change in the accounting for leases. This gives rise to a notional borrowing from 
the lease provider. 

£millions 2018/19
Actual
£000

2019/20
Estimate

£000

2020/21
Estimate

£000

2021/22
Estimate

£000

2022/23
Estimate

£000
Projected Capital 
Expenditure

14.6 13.4 15.0 10.9 12.8 

Financed by:
External resources 3.5 3.7 5.5  6.8 9.1
Internal Resources * 7.4 6.7 6.0 4.1 3.7
Debt 3.7 3.0 3.5 0.0 0.0
Total Financing 14.6   13.4   15.0 10.9 12.8

* Includes use of New Homes Bonus

3.4 The term ‘Debt’ used above does not automatically lead to external borrowing as 
the Council may be able to use cash it holds in reserves and as working capita
[...]
 to full Council for 
approval or notification as appropriate. Further details on liabilities are in note 18 
of the 2018/19 statement of accounts.

Revenue Budget Implications

5.9 Although capital expenditure is not charged directly to the revenue budget, 
interest payable on loans and MRP are charged to revenue, offset by any 
investment income receivable. The net annual charge is known as financing 
costs; this is compared to the net revenue stream i.e. the amount funded from 
Council Tax, business rates and general government grants. Because the 
Council has no debt and significant investment income the financing costs are 
very low. Financing costs for 2020/21 and subsequent years includes a £0.2m 
increase due to a change in the accounting for leases.

2018/19 
actual

2019/20 
forecast

2020/21 
budget

2021/22 
budget

2022/23 
budget

Financing costs (£m) 0.0 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.3

Proportion of net 
revenue stream 0% 0% 2% 3% 3%

5.10 Sustainability: Due to the long-term nature of capital expenditure and financing, 
the revenue budget implications of expenditure incurred in the next few years will 
extend for up to 40 years into the future. The Director of Corporate Resources is 
satisfied that the proposed capital programme is prudent, affordable and 

Page 93



sustainable because the net budget demand on the Council and the risks in the 
programme have been reviewed and fall within the Council’s tolerances.

Knowledge and Skills

5.11 The Council employs professionally qualified and experienced staff in senior 
positions with responsibility for making capital expenditure, borrowing and 
investment decisions. For example, the Director of Corporate Resources and 
S151 Officer is a qualified accountant with over 30 years’ experience and the 
Head of Property is a fellow of RICS with over 30 years’ of experience in 
commercial property. The Council will support junior staff to study towards 
relevant professional qualifications. 

5.12 Where Council staff do no
[...]
ernment accounting framework, not all recorded gains and losses affect the 
revenue account in the year they are incurred.

Investments net rate of return
2018/19 
Actual

2019/20 
Forecast

2020/21 
Forecast

Treasury management investments 2.1% 2.2% 2.2%

Service investments: Loans 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Service investments: Shares 0 0 0

Commercial investments: Property 7.6% 7.1% 7.3%

ALL INVESTMENTS 5.3% 5.3% 5.3%

29 Other indicators: The MHCLG guidance lists other indicators and the Council 
has selected the indicators below as appropriate. 

Indicator 2018/19 
Actual

2020/21 
Forecast

2021/22 
Forecast

Debt to net service expenditure ratio 34% 0% 0%

Commercial income to net service 
expenditure ratio

33% 31% 36%

Investment cover ratio – net income excl 
revaluation over interest expense

29 No debt No debt

Benchmarking of returns – ratio of property 
income yield to IPD property yield index 
averaged over 5 year period 

1.5 1.4 1.4

Income net of direct cost return target 7.6% 7.1% 7.3%

Operating overheads of property section 
attributable to commercial property as a 
proportion of net property income

6.4% 6.2% 5.5%

Average Vacancy levels 0.3% 1% 1%

Tenant over 5% 5 5 5

Weighted Average Unexpired Lease Term 
(WAULT)

10yr 9yr 9yr

Bad debts written off  £3,000 £10,000 £10,000

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Audit Planning Report
	6 Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report
	HDC Quarter 2 Progress Report December 2019 Appendix A Final

	7 Risk Management - Quarterly Update
	Appendix 1 Corporate Risk Register November 2019

	8 Annual governance statement
	APPENDIX A -  Action Plan 2019 20 Review Nov 19

	9 Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators mid year report
	10 Capital Strategy 2020/21
	12 Hop Oast Depot - Cultural C

Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee
18 DECEMBER 2019
Present:

Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), Tony Bevis, John Blackall,
Paul Clarke, Ruth Fletcher and Jack Saheid

Also Present:

Director of Corporate Resources
Director of Community Services
Head of Finance
Chief Internal Auditor
Head of Waste, Recycling, Street Scene and Fleet Services

AAG/24 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th October were approved as a correct
record subject to an amendment to record that Councillor Bevis had given his
apologies for the meeting.
AAG/25 DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.
AAG/26 ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no announcements.
AAG/27 INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT
The Chief Internal Auditor provided Members with the Quarterly update on
Internal Audit for Quarter 2, July to September 2019.
Of the seven formal audits finalised during the quarter, one received an opinion
of “minimal assurance”, three received an opinion of “partial assurance” and two
received an opinion of “reasonable assurance”. An opinion was not given
regarding Audit’s review of the Year of Culture as this was undertaken part way
through the project.
There was a question from Members about whether mandatory training by
officers had been completed. The Chief Internal Auditor said that it had.
There was a question from Members regarding whether leaving the EU would
cause further problems for suppliers. The Director of Corporate Resources said
that it was an unknown.

1

Audit Committee
18 December 2019

There were questions from Councillors regarding the extent of the risk of
supplier business failure. The Director of Corporate Resources said it was rare.
Property developers represented the highest risk. The Contract Management
Supplier Resilience audit was intended to make managers think about the issue
more.
All performance targets were assessed as on target.
RESOLVED
That the report be noted.
AAG/28 RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Corporate Risk Register.
She highlighted four risks currently considered to be high.
West Sussex were withdrawing recycling credits which were over £500,000.
The Director of Corporate Resources noted that although the risk was a red
risk, the budget had been anticipated and therefore it was actually planned for
and covered in the budget.
With reference to CRR32, the Director of Corporate Resources explained that a
recent ruling – NHS vs Derby City Council – regarding rate relief had ruled in
favour of Derby City Council saying that the NHS was not a charity.
With reference to CRR01c the Director of Corporate Resources further noted in
relation to business rates that Horsham District did not have huge businesses
and Tesco was one of the biggest. Members also noted that there had been a
loss in business rates when office buildings were converted to residential use.
With reference to CRR17, the Director explained that the Council Tax
Reduction Scheme would not have to change in the light of the introduction of
Universal Credit.
RESOLVED
That the Risk Management – Quarterly Report be noted.
AAG/29 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
The Director of Corporate Resources presented the Annual Governance
Statement – Review of Action Plan 2019/20. It provided a mid-year update on
progress against the actions contained in the Annual Governance Statement. It
was noted that there were a lot of completed items. It was noted that it was
particularly pleasing that the Revenues and Benefits Disaster Recovery had
been completed.

2

Audit Committee
18 December 2019

3

RESOLVED
That members of the Committee note the report.
AAG/30 TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS MID YEAR
REPORT
Councillors received the Treasury Management Activity and Prudential
Indicators mid-year report for the first half of 2019/20. It included some nontreasury indicators at the end as well. It presented information for the first six
months of the financial year. The final report would be available in July 2020.
The discussion focussed on what the changes were and the reasons for the
changes.
The Council had stayed within its limits and the benchmarks were within the
parameters expected.
It was noted that some of the indicators would only be clear at the end of the
financial year and not at the mid-point.
It was noted that it was good that the average vacancy levels were so low.
There was a discussion around unspent budgets.
RESOLVED
That the Committee recommend that the full Council approve the
Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 and the associated
limits and specific indicators included in section 4 and appendix B
of the report.
That the committee recommend that the full Council approve the
Investment Strategy for 2020/21 and the specific indicators
included in section 5 and appendix C of the report.
AAG/31 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21
Councillors received the Capital Strategy 2020/21 which was presented by the
Group Accountant (Technical). The Strategy had to be developed following
Government and CIPFA guidance. He explained that the Council set aside
limits on what they could borrow and that there was a proposed change in the
limits for registered providers but most limits were the same as for the previous
year. Councillors commented that the Council chiefly invested in property.
RESOLVED
That the Committee approve the Capital Strategy and agree to the
recommendations.

3

Audit Committee
18 December 2019

AAG/32 AUDIT PLANNING REPORT
The External Auditor was not present due to a change in the date of the
meeting.
Members considered the Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 March
2020. New risks identified were IFRS 16 which affected how leases were
operated and Group Accounts because the Council had indicated that they had
a wholly owned subsidiary in 2019/20.
The Chairman of the Committee did not agree with the way some of the
performance indicators had been calculated, especially planning materiality at
2%.
RESOLVED
To discuss the planning materiality unit with the auditor at the next
meeting of the Committee.
AAG/33 URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.
AAG/34 HOP OAST DEPOT - CULTURAL COMPLIANCE AUDIT
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED
That, under Section 100A(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of this
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information, as detailed in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, by
virtue of paragraph 3, and in all the circumstances of the case, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

The meeting closed at 8.11 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

4

